# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

### 2017 REGULAR SESSION

t

132653

#### ENROLLED

# House Bill 2653

BY DELEGATES ELLINGTON, SOBONYA AND COOPER

[Passed April 4, 2017; in effect ninety days from passage.]

FFICE WEST WRGINIA

ſ,

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

### 2017 REGULAR SESSION

### ENROLLED

## House Bill 2653



BY DELEGATES ELLINGTON, SOBONYA AND COOPER

[Passed April 4, 2017; in effect ninety days from passage.]

Enr. HB 2653

- 1 AN ACT to amend and reenact §60A-10-16 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended,
- 2 relating to extending the Multi State Real-Time Tracking System.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- 1 That §60A-10-16 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and
- 2 reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 10. METHAMPHETAMINE LABORATORY ERADICATION ACT.

#### §60A-10-16. Expiration of enactments.

- 1 The provisions of this article establishing the Multi–State Real-Time Tracking System shall
- 2 expire on June 30, 2023.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Tans Clidirman, House Committee

Senate Committee Chairmalr,

Originating in the House.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Clerk of the Senate

II APA II σ 3 42

Speaker of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

The within M Approved day of this the..... ....., 2017. m Governor

#### PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

1

APR 0.6 2017

Time 9:18am